using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect
of previous years.

Income tax payables

As of 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018, current income tax payables consisted of the following items:

31 December

2019
31 December

2018
Current tax payable 168 564
Uncertain tax positions 1,601 3,047
Total current income tax 1,769 3,611

Income tax assets

As of 31 December 2019, the Company reported current income tax assets totaling RUB 558
(as of 31 December 2018: RUB 3,607). This mainly relates to advanced tax payments in our operating companies
in Uzbekistan and Kazakhstan (as of 31 December 2018: in Russia and Uzbekistan) which can only be offset
against income tax liabilities in that relevant jurisdiction, in fiscal periods subsequent to balance sheet date.

Public Joint Stock Company ”Vimpel-Communications”

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
as of 31 December 2019 and for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in millions of Rubles unless otherwise stated)

17

10. Income taxes (continued)

Income tax expense

Income tax expense consisted of the following for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018:

 2019 2018
Current income taxes
Current income tax charge 12,503 12,034
Withholding tax expenses 1,223 81
Total current income tax 13,726 12,115

Deferred income taxes
Movement of temporary differences and losses (2,924) (2,715)
Adjustments in respect of previous years (10) 1,472
Current year tax losses unrecognized 8 126
Changes in tax rates 464 (86)
Changes in recognized deferred tax  – (30)
Expiration of tax losses – 18
Other deferred tax effects  159 299
Total deferred income tax expense (2,303) (916)
Income tax expense reported in the consolidated income statement 11,423 11,199

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income:
Income tax effect of foreign currency gains / (losses) related to intercompany loans that

form part of net investment in foreign operations and decrease of deferred tax asset 149 (2,863)
Income tax benefit / (expense) reported in other comprehensive income 149 (2,863)

Effective income tax rate

The table below outlines the reconciliation between the statutory tax rate in the Russian Federation and the
effective income tax rates for the Group, together with the corresponding amounts, for the years ended
31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018:

 2019 2018
Profit before tax 28,858 % 20,550 %
Income tax expense computed on profit before tax at statutory tax rate 5,772 20.0% 4,110 20.0%

Difference due to the effects of:
Non-deductible impairment of non-current assets including goodwill 579 2.0% 1,815 8.8%
Changes in recognition of deferred tax assets on losses and other carry

forwards (97) (0.3%) 183 0.9%
Other non-deductible expenses  624 2.2% 332 1.6%
Current and deferred tax effect of intragroup dividends 1,186 4.1% 186 0.9%
Refiling of tax returns 2,702 9.4% 127 0.6%
Uncertain tax positions (1,010) (3.5%) 6 0.0%
Change in income tax rates 464 1.6% (86) (0.4%)
Different tax rates in different jurisdictions 1,054 3.7% 2,755 13.4%
Effect of prior year adjustments (10) 0.0% 1,472 7.2%
Others 159 0.6% 299 1.5%
Income tax expense reported in the consolidated income statement  11,423 39.6% 11,199 54.5%

Public Joint Stock Company ”Vimpel-Communications”

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
as of 31 December 2019 and for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts in millions of Rubles unless otherwise stated)

18

10. Income taxes (continued)

Explanatory notes to the effective income tax rate

Reason Explanation 2019
Non-deductible impairment of
non-current assets including
goodwill

The effect of impairment relates to impairment of property and equipment, intangible assets
and goodwill in Kyrgyzstan in the amount of RUB 5,789 and income tax effect of RUB 579

[…]

of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s financial assets and long-term debt obligations. The Company manages its
interest rate risk exposure through a portfolio of primarily fixed rate loans and borrowings.

As of 31 December 2019, approximately 87% of the Company’s borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest
(31 December 2018: 88%).

The Group is exposed to possible changes in interest rates on variable interest loans and borrowings, variable
loans granted partially mitigated through related derivative financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents and
current deposits. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit or loss is affected through changes
in the floating rate of loans received from related parties, loans granted to related parties, cash and cash
equivalents and current deposits. An increase or decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates would have the
following impact on the Company’s income statement and other comprehensive income:

Interest rate sensitivity

+ Increase /
- decrease

in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax / equity

2019 2018
US Dollar +100 292 434
Euro +100 3 8
Kazakh Tenge +100 7  8
Uzbek Som +100 23 58
Russian Ruble +100 (202)  (234)
Other currencies +100 7 5

US Dollar -100 (292) (434)
Euro -100 (3) (8)
Kazakh Tenge -100 (7) (8)
Uzbek Som -100 (23) (58)
Russian Ruble -100 202 234
Other currencies -100 (7) (5)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to the debt denominated in currencies other than their functional currency of the
relevant entity, the Company’s operating activities (predominantly capital expenditures denominated in a different
currency from the functional currency) and the Company’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries. The Company
manages its foreign currency risk by selectively hedging committed exposures.